DESIGN, ANALYSIS AND FABRICATION OF TWO AXIS
MOTORIZED BENCH

MOHD ADLAN BIN SHAMSUDDIN

(2006690233)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of

Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, 1 want to thank to The Al-Mighty of Allah for giving me the blessing

and permission to complete this proposal for final year project with success.

A lot of thanks and appreciations especially to my supervisor, Mr. Abdul Ghalib
Tham, for his guidance, valuable advices, ideas, support, encouragement and supervision
through out the duration of this topic research. | am also deeply indebted to my family
members for their love, sacrifice, motivation and support given to me during the course

of this study.

Last but not least, | want to appreciate to all that have contributed their helps and
supports to finish this final year proposal report. Thank you very much, may God repays

for their kindness.



ABSTRACT

Workbench is designed to hold workpieces to allow the worker to form and finish
of according to the selected manufacturing process. Workbenches should be follow two
criteria in common, the structure is heavy and rigid enough and it is capable to keep the
workpiece still while of is being worked upon. The workpiece should be placed at a
comfortable position and height so that the worker is free to finish the shape with the
tools. For the welding industries, most welding benches are static design, the worker has
to move about to finish the deposition process. This mean the worker is more tiresome
and the work efficiency is lower. To improve the work efficiency and reduces material
handling activities, the welding benches should be developed to support material
handling and work positioning simultaneously. Welding production employing
mechanized welding process such as SAW, GMAW, GTAW and FCAW will be much
easier to perform if the workbench can position the workpiece in two axis. With this
concept in mind, a motorized workbench will be developed than can transport a
workpiece and move it at practical range of arc welding speed or arc cutting, between
50mm/min to 200mm/ min. Initially, the prototype can carry a maximum load of 50kg.
From the sketched, concepts a prototype is fabricated and assembled for demonstration.
The strength of the bearing system, gearing system and the actual performance is

analyzed.



CONTENT

PAGE TITLE

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.0
11
1.2
1.3

Introduction
Obijective
Scope of Project

Problem Statement’

PAGE

viii

A W W P



CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

Introduction

Bench of CNC Lathe Machine

Bench of CNC Milling Machine

Bench Mill Mark

CNC Metalworking Benchtop Routers

Concept Generation

Evaluate The Concept

Part Drawing Software

2.7.1

2.7.2

2.7.3

CATIA V5 R14

SolidWorks

AutoCAD

Joining Process

Welding Process

29.1

29.2

2.9.3

294

Metal Inert Gas (MIG) Welding
Tungsten Inert Gas (T1G) Welding
Oxy Acetylene Gas Welding

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW)
Power Supply

Type Of Motor

10

11

12

12

13

14

15

15

16

17

17

18

19

20



