

DESIGN, ANALYSIS AND FABRICATION OF TWO AXIS MOTORIZED BENCH

MOHD ADLAN BIN SHAMSUDDIN

(2006690233)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I want to thank to The Al-Mighty of Allah for giving me the blessing and permission to complete this proposal for final year project with success.

A lot of thanks and appreciations especially to my supervisor, Mr. Abdul Ghalib Tham, for his guidance, valuable advices, ideas, support, encouragement and supervision through out the duration of this topic research. I am also deeply indebted to my family members for their love, sacrifice, motivation and support given to me during the course of this study.

Last but not least, I want to appreciate to all that have contributed their helps and supports to finish this final year proposal report. Thank you very much, may God repays for their kindness.

ABSTRACT

Workbench is designed to hold workpieces to allow the worker to form and finish of according to the selected manufacturing process. Workbenches should be follow two criteria in common, the structure is heavy and rigid enough and it is capable to keep the workpiece still while of is being worked upon. The workpiece should be placed at a comfortable position and height so that the worker is free to finish the shape with the tools. For the welding industries, most welding benches are static design, the worker has to move about to finish the deposition process. This mean the worker is more tiresome and the work efficiency is lower. To improve the work efficiency and reduces material handling activities, the welding benches should be developed to support material handling and work positioning simultaneously. Welding production employing mechanized welding process such as SAW, GMAW, GTAW and FCAW will be much easier to perform if the workbench can position the workpiece in two axis. With this concept in mind, a motorized workbench will be developed than can transport a workpiece and move it at practical range of arc welding speed or arc cutting, between 50mm/min to 200mm/min. Initially, the prototype can carry a maximum load of 50kg. From the sketched, concepts a prototype is fabricated and assembled for demonstration. The strength of the bearing system, gearing system and the actual performance is analyzed.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

PAGE TITLE			
ACKNOW	ii		
ABSTRA	iii		
TABLE O	iv		
LIST OF FIGURES			
СНАРТЕ	CR I: INTRODUCTION		
1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Objective	3	
1.2	Scope of Project	3	
1.3	Problem Statement`	4	

PAGE

CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction		
2.1	Bench of CNC Lathe Machine		
2.2	Bench of CNC Milling Machine		
2.3	Bench Mill Mark		
2.4	CNC Metalworking Benchtop Routers		
2.5	Concept Generation		
2.6	Evaluate The Concept		
2.7	Part Drawing Software		
	2.7.1	CATIA V5 R14	12
	2.7.2	SolidWorks	13
	2.7.3	AutoCAD	14
2.8	Joining Process		
2.9	Welding Process		
	2.9.1	Metal Inert Gas (MIG) Welding	16
	2.9.2	Tungsten Inert Gas (TIG) Welding	17
	2.9.3	Oxy Acetylene Gas Welding	17
	2.9.4	Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW)	18
2.10		Power Supply	19
2.11		Type Of Motor	20